MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

The said corporators are hereby authorized and Chap. 511. empowered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred Powers and upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

[Approved March 11, 1852.]

Chapter 511.

An act to change the name of Dallas plantation in the county of Franklin.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The corporate name of Dallas plantation in the Name county of Franklin, shall hereafter be Rangely plantation.

changed.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved March 18, 1852.]

Chapter 512.

An act to set off a part of the town of Industry and annex the same to the town of New Sharon.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. All that part of the town of Industry bounded and described as follows, to wit: commencing at the southeast corner of the town of Industry; thence running northwesterly on the dividing line between New Sharon and Industry, till an east course will strike the southwest corner of lot number forty five; thence on the south lines of number forty-five, lot marked S, and lot number forty-one easterly to the southeast corner of number forty-one; thence on such a course as in a direct line will strike the northwest corner of lot marked P; thence easterly on the north line of lot marked P, to the west line of lot marked M; thence easterly the same course until it strikes the town line of Starks; thence on the dividing line between Starks and Industry to the place of beginning, is hereby set off from the town of Industry and annexed to the town of New Sharon.

Lands set off from Industry to N. Sharon. Boundary line established.

Снар. 513.

Valuation arranged.

SECT. 2. Fifteen polls and sixteen thousand seven hundred dollars are hereby taken from the polls and valuation of Industry and the same are added to the polls and valuation of New Sharon.

Taxes, how collected.

Sect. 3. The collector of taxes for the town of Industry is hereby authorized and empowered to collect the balance of taxes for the past years and pay over the same according to his warrant, in the same manner as now authorized by law.

Debts to be

SECT. 4. The inhabitants hereby set off are to pay their proportion of the liabilities of the town of Industry up to the first day of March eighteen hundred and fifty-two.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 19, 1852.]

Chapter 513.

An act to incorporate the town of Grafton.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Grafton incorporated.

Rights and immunities.

First town meeting, how called. SECT. 1. Plantation letter A, number two, in the county of Oxford, is hereby incorporated into a town by the name of Grafton; and the inhabitants of said town are hereby invested with all the powers, privileges and immunities, which the inhabitants of towns within this state do or may by law enjoy.

SECT. 2. Any justice of the peace, within said county is hereby empowered to issue his warrant to some inhabitant of said town, directing him to notify the inhabitants thereof, to meet at such time and place as he shall appoint, to choose such officers as other towns are empowered to choose, at their annual town meetings.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 19, 1852.]